

05-3577-cr(L), 05-3589-cr(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

TIMOTHY J. RIGAS, JOHN J. RIGAS,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JOINT PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

PETER FLEMING, JR. (PF-1354)
BENARD V. PREZIOSI, JR. (BP-5715)
JONATHAN HARRIS (JH-3047)
CURTIS MALLET-PREVOST COLT
AND MOSLE LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10178
(212) 696-6008

-and-

PAUL SHECHTMAN (PS-8952)
STILLMAN & FRIEDMAN
425 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 223-0200

*Attorneys for Appellant
John J. Rigas*

JOHN W. NIELDS, JR. (JWN-9828)
LAURA S. SHORES
JASON C. RAOFIELD
JOHN F. STANTON
HOWREY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 783-0800

*Attorneys for Appellant
Timothy J. Rigas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. THE PROSECUTION’S FAILURE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF GAAP’S REQUIREMENTS AND ITS FAILURE TO CALL AN ACCOUNTING EXPERT REQUIRE REVERSAL AND A NEW TRIAL.....	1
A. The Alleged Frauds Involving GAAP and Accounting Issues Were the Central Issues in the Case.....	2
1. The Alleged Fraudulent Failure to Disclose Co-Borrowed Debt.....	2
2. The Alleged Fraudulent Failure to Carry All the Co-Borrowed Debt on Adelpia’s Balance Sheet.....	3
3. The Government’s Contention That its Case Challenged Only the Process of Debt Reclassification.....	4
4. Use of Co-Borrowed Funds to Purchase Adelpia Securities.....	6
B. The Failure to Call An Expert Accountant.....	9
C. The <i>Simon</i> Case Is of Little Help to the Prosecution.....	11
D. Prejudice.....	17
II. THE IMPROPER INTRODUCTION OF OPINION TESTIMONY UNDER THE GUISE OF FACT TESTIMONY.....	19
III. THE BANK FRAUD AND CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT BANK FRAUD CONVICTIONS SHOULD BE REVERSED.....	26
A. The Indictment Was Constructively Amended.....	26
B. The Bank Fraud Charges Were Not Proved.....	32
1. The Post-Closing Adjustment Case Alleged by the Grand Jury.....	32

2.	The Marketing Support Trickle Down Theory.....	33
IV.	IMPROPER ADMISSION OF UNCHARGED CONDUCT EVIDENCE AND CONSTRUCTIVE AMENDMENT OF THE INDICTMENT	36
V.	SIGNIFICANT MISSTATEMENTS OF THE RECORD	46
1.	The Government’s Hopelessly Confused Contention that the Assumptions of Debt Were Shams.....	46
2.	The “Fresh Money” Issue	47
3.	The Government’s Claim That Assumption of Debt Is Not “Immediately Available Funds”	48
4.	The Government’s Claim That Money Paid to Adelphia Was Used for the Benefit of the Rigases.....	49
5.	The Government’s Claim That Adelphia Did Not Provide the Marketing Support for Which It Was Paid	51
6.	The \$50 Million Repaid to Adelphia.....	51
7.	The Netting of Rigas Receivables and Payables	52
	CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) 14

PNC Bancorp, Inc. v. C.I.R.,
212 F.3d 822 (3d Cir. 2000) 14

Shih Wei Su v. Fulton,
335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003) 25

UAW Local No. 1697 v. Skinner Engine Co.,
188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999) 14

United States v. Charnay,
537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976) 10

United States v. Chiarella,
588 F.2d 1358 (2d Cir. 1978)..... 10

United States v. Cusmano,
659 F.2d 714 (6th Cir. 1981) 41

United States v. LaSpina,
299 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2002) 41

United States v. Miller,
471 U.S. 130 (1985) 39

United States v. Milstein,
401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) 41, 43

United States v. Pope,
189 F. Supp. 12 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)..... 43, 44

United States v. Roshko,
969 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1992) 44

<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 425 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1969)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Stirone</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	42, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984)	41
<i>United States v. Zingaro</i> , 858 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1988)	27, 29, 30, 41, 43
